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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following is a report detailing the results of the July 2000 quarterly
groundwater sampling at the Former Olympic Service Station located at
1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, California (Figures 1 and 2).

2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On July 19, 2000, ASE associate geologist lan Reed measured the depth to
water in each site monitoring well using an electric water level sounder.
The surface of the groundwater was also checked for the presence of free-
floating product or sheen. No free-floating product or sheen was
observed in any of the site monitoring wells. Groundwater elevation data
is presented in Table One, and groundwater elevation (potentiometric
surface) contours are plotted on Figure 2. The groundwater flow is to the
west at a gradient of 0.004-feet/foot, which is consistent with previous
findings. The water table has dropped approximately 0.6-feet this
quarter,

TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water Elevation
1.D. Measurement {relative to project datum) (feet) (project data)
MW-1 10/06/99 15.00 8.35 6.65
01/13/00 7.90 7.10
04/12/00 7.08 7.92
07/19/00 7.66 7.34
MW-2 10/06/99 14.46 7.87 6.59
01/13/00 7.46 7.00
04/12/00 6.67 7.79
07/19/00 7.23 7.23
MW-3 10/06/99 14.41 7.90 6.51
01/13/00 7.50 6.91
04/12/00 6.61 7.80
07/19/00 7.24 7.17
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3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

On July 19, 2000, ASE associate geologist Ian Reed collected groundwater
samples from all three site monitoring wells for analysis.  Prior to
sampling, the wells were purged of four well casing volumes of
groundwater. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the purge water
were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected until
these parameters stabilized. A slight hydrocarbon odor was present in
water purged from monitoring weill MW-3. Samples were collected from
each well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples
to be analyzed for non-volatile compounds were decanted from the
bailers into 1-liter amber glass bottles. The samples to be analyzed for
volatile compounds were contained in 40-ml volatile organic analysis
(VOA) wvials, preserved with hydrochloric acid, and sealed without

headspace.  All the samples were labeled, placed in protective foam
sleeves, and stored on ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton,
California under chain of custody. Well sampling purge water was

contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums. See Appendix A
for a copy of the Field Logs.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method
5030/8015, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified
EPA Method 3510/8015, and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total
xylenes (collectively known as BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. Groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2, located near the former waste-o1l underground
storage tank (UST), were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as motor oil (TPH-MO) by modified EPA Method 3510/8015, and oil and
grease (O&G) by Standard Method 5520. The analytical results are
tabulated in Tables Two and Three, and copies of the certified analytical
report and chain of custody form are included in Appendix B.
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TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO, BTEX, MTBE and O&G
All results are in parts per billion

Well ID & TPH

Date TPH TPH Motor Ethyl Total Oil &
Sampled - | Gasoline Diesel Qil Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes - MIBE Grease
MW-1

10/06/99 3,900* Bgx* --- < 23 < 25 <25 < 25 3.500 ---
1/13/00 < 1,300 < 50 --- 18 < 13 <13 < 13 1,700 ---
4/12/00 < 1,000 50%# - 66 < 10 < 10 < 10 1,600 ---
7/19/00 < 1,000 52%% --- < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 1,200
MW-2

10/06/99 70% < 50 < 500 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 11 < 1,000
1/13/00 < 50 < 50 < 500 < 0.5 < (0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 6.2 < 1,000
4/12/00 < 50 < 50 < 500 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 39 1,100
7/19/00 < 1,000 < 50 < 500 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 99¢ 1,300
MW-3

10/06/99 3,900 300%* --- a00 89 160 560 790
1/13/00 740 210 - 110 4.8 35 18 290
4/12/00 2,200 640%* 650 9.7 180 24 140
7/19/00 2,700*  270%* --- 4240 < 2.5 160 < 2.5 99 ---
MCL NE NE NE 1.0 150 700 1,750 13 NE
Notes:

Most recent concentrations arc in baold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the detection limit,
MCL is the California Department of Health Services maximum ceontaminant level for drinll(ing water,
NE = MCL is not established.

* = Hydrocarbons not typical of gasoline pattern.

* ¥ Hydrocarbons not typical of diesel pattern.
Not analyzed
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TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
Monitoring Well MW-2
VOCs and SVOCs
All results are in parts per billion

Date Sampied YOCs SVOCs
10/06/99 ND ND
01/13/00 ND ND
04712700 NA NA
7/19/00 NA NA
Notes:

NI = No compounds detected at various dctection limits.

NA = Samples were not analyzed for VOCs and SVOCs.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained
52 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-D and 1,200 ppb MTBE. No BTEX was
detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1
this quarter. Overall, there appears to be a slight decreasing trend in
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-1.

The only hydrocarbon concentrations detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-2 were 1,300 ppb O&G and 990 ppb
MTBE. These results show an increasing trend in MTBE concentrations in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2,

Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 contained
2,700 ppb TPH-G, 270 ppb TPH-D, 420 ppb benzene, 160 ppb ethyl
benzene, and 99 ppb MTBE. In general, results for this well show a slight
decreasing trend in BTEX and MTBE concentrations, although there is no
obvious pattern in TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations.

The MTBE concentrations in groundwater samples collected from all three
wells exceeded the California Department of Health Services (DHS)
maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking water. The benzene
concentration detected in  groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-3 also exceeded the DHS MCL for drinking.

Since the monitoring wells have now been sampled quarterly for one year,
our client, Mr. George Jaber, requests that the Alameda County Health
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Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) review this case for closure at this time.
ASE requests that the ACHCSA respond to this request in writing during
the next quarter.

5.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples were
collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All
of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391. A 223

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

oy
Robert E. Kitay, R.G., RE.A.

Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A through B

cc:  Mr. George Jaber
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
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LOCATION MAP

Olympic Service Station
1436 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, Caiifornia

AGIUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Flgure 1
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WELL SAMLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: \];Af/
Job #: el Date of sampling: '7//5//&0
Well Name: [t/ Sampled by: /17
Total depth of well (feet): 24939 Well diameter {(inches): ___=2”
Depth to water before sampling (feet): F lle L
Thickness of floating product if any: prs
Depth of well casing in water {feet): L. &2 o
Number of gallons per well casing volume {gallons): >
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: - o
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling ( allons): _ /2.
Equipment used to purge the well: o, P D o
Time Evacuation Began: \ng Time Evacuation Finished: /153
Approximate velume of groundwaler purged. L | -
Did the well go dry?:_ ““‘iilgu_ After how many gallons:_ ™
Time samples were collected: [id @ _
Depth to water at ume of sampling: &~
Percent recovery at time of sampling: 4
Samples collected with: . Oret, Lol
Sample color: A Odor:_ e rt
Description of sediment in sample: (-
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Purged Tem pH Conductivity
_ / A (%1 feto

¢ A Lot HE

e Liz_ L AN

il A lnz e
SAMPLES COLLECTED _
Sampie # of conlainers VMolume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
el A 3 Yo rat VOK& o
_ Z I lide Ambrr _f ‘_ 3
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: {/QJC”/

Job #: 240z Date of sampling: :f//@/gﬁc’)

Well Name: Mid - 2 Sampled by: /772

Total depth of well (feet): 19 L Well diameter (inches): 2"
Depth to water before sampling. (feet): F.2.8¢

Thickness of floating product if any: —

Depth of well casing in water (feet): Ji,238°

Number of gallons per well casing volume {gallons): <>
Number of well casing volumes o be removed: H o
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samphl (gallons); _&_
Equipment used to purge the well: ___ dod. ol
Time Bvacuation Began: 1655 Time Evacuation Flmshed:_ oo
Approximate volume of gloundwater purged: & o

Did the well go dry?:__ AE After how many gallons:___ =~
Time samples were collected: =

Depth to water at time of sampling; FoH8

Percent recovery at time of sampling: asf.

Samples collected with: el unler

Sample color: slee {1 baner Odor: Nete

Description of sediment in sample: (=

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pd Conductivity
! e LA Juv
c A 2 o Fe
3 774 ['“921 T2
—— __.——,— e e e e —— _.:'; e e s
] 714 oY o

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of contammers Volume & tvype container re:

e "7 Analysis
— '/ :
Hud-2Z 3 70 et Ve . Lo
3 Y 7
}-/,,{-’ lﬂnh;:',f.f .
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: [\:/ﬁffiﬁf” _

Job #: 0%, Date of sampling: T Jie e

Well Name: __ .{1@2 N Sampled by: VI i

Total depth of well (feet): 'G.07  Well diameter (inches): 2" __
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 3 7,24 3
Thickness of floating product if any: o _
Depth of well casing in water {fee(): Y

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 5 o
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: / o
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (UaHOHS) _2__
Eguipment used to purge the well: s, Jcrf

Time Evacuation Began: ({57 _ Time Evacualion Finished:ﬁﬁjmg_cgl_?__
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: o &

Did the well go dry?:_ WU After how many galions:____ - -
Time samples were collected: 2oy

Depth to water at time of sampling: 1.6~

Percent recovery at time of sampling: _ O '_/'. _
Samples collected with: Cudi_201lss _

Sample color: ¢ lee. [groy - Odor:__aaed, FE ackav
Description of sediment in s{ample: {oalr

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temn pH Conducltivity
! o Aoz £z
_Z 712 717 tite
> _3le e @l
& 7 ;,3) ?, ¥l L

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Samuple # of containers VNolume & type contaiper Pres Iced? Analvsis
A 3 B Homyvelk
< f- Lt Avir
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: July 26, 2000

Agqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 24526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project; JABOR

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples recsived on Wednesday July 19, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 18, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the cpportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: {325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: O7/26/2000 17:34 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALARB. INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

Petroleum Oif & Grease

T
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. B 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Atin:  lan T. Reed Phaone: (825) B20-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: Project: JABOR

Samples Reported

[ sample D S Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MWz | Water 07/19/2000 1105 | 2

7220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: {925} 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 0712172000 11:54 Page 1 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0285

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn,; lan T. Reed

Petroleum Qil & Grease

Test Method:
Prep Method:

5520B & F
5520B&F

Sample ID: MW.2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-07-0285-002 |
Project: Received: 07/19/2000 14:15
JABOR
Extracted: 07/20/2000
Sampled: 071972000 14:05 QC-Batch: 2000/07/20-02 .23
Matrix: Waler
l Compound ‘[ResuIt Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
| Oit and Grease (Petroleum) 1.3 10 ma/L 1.00 07/20/2000

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/21/2000 11:54

Page 2of4




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission # 200007-0285

To; Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report
Petroleum Oil & Grease

Test Method:
Prep Method:

5520 B & F
5520B & F

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/20-02.23
MB:  2000/07/20-02.23-001 Date Extracted: 07/20/2000

Compound Result iRep.Limit Units Analyzed Flagﬂ

Qil and Grease (Petroleum) ND i1 mg/L 07/20/2000 T

1220 Quarry Lane " Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 07/21/2000 11;54

Page 3of4



CHROMALAB. INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Envirenmental Services {SDB)
To: Aqua Science Endineers, Inc. Test Method: 5520B &F
Altin: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5520B&F

Batch QC Report

Petroleum Qil & Grease

Laboratery Contrel Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/20-02.23

LCS: 2000/07/20-02.23-002 Extracted: 07/20/2000 Analyzed 07/20/2000
LCSD:  2000/07/20-02.23-003 Extracted: 07/20/2000 Analyzed 07/20/2000
Compound Conc. [mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mg/lL] |Recovery [%IRPD | Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags E

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD{ (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD E
Oil and Grease 39 4 38.1 40.0 40.0 i 98‘5; 953 3.3 80-120 20 ‘

k-2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 4B4-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/21/2000 11:54 page 4 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmental Services {SDB}

Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

S 1
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. g 208 West El Pintade Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lanT. Reed Phone: {925) 820-9391 Fax: {925} 837-4853
Project #: Project. JABOR
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-1 Water 07/19/2000 11:40 1
MW-2 Water 07/18/2000 11:05 2 i
MW-3 Water 07/19/2000 12:05 3 i

Printed on; 07/26/2000 11:556

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 11




CHROMALAB. INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDEB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID:  MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 2000-07-0285-001
Project: Received: 07/189/2000 14:15
JABOR
Extracted: 07/21/2000 12:33
Sampled: 07/19/2000 11:40 QC-Balch: 2000/07/21-01.01
Matrix. Walter
" Compound Result Rep.Limil | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline | ND 1000 ug/t 20.00  107/21/2000 19:33
Benzene i ND 10 ug/L 20.00  {07/21/2000 19:33
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 |07/21/200018:33
i Ethyl benzene ND 10 ug/L. 20.00  |07/21/2000 15:33
Xylene(s) ND 10 ug/L 20.00  |07/21/2000 16:33
MTBE 1200 100 ug/l. 20.00 |07/21/2000 19:33
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotcluene 78.8 58-124 % 1.00  |07/21/2000 19:33
4-Bromofluarobenzene-FID 71.9 50-150 Vs 1.00  |07/21/2000 1933

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1088

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:58 Page 2 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmenta! Sejvices (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lanT. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTEE

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-07-0285-002
Project: Recelved: 07/19/2000 14:15
JABOR
Exiracted: 07/2472000 15:46
Sampled: 07/19/2000 11:05 QC-Batch: 2000/07/24-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Resut | RepLimit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/l 2000 |07/24/2000 15:46
Benzene ND 10 ug/l 20.00 |07/24/2000 1546
Toluene ND 10 ug/l 20,00 |07/24/2000 1546
Ethyl benzene ND 10 ,oug/lt L2000 |07/24/2000 15:48
Xylene(s) ND 10 L ugill 20.00 |D7/24/2000 15:45
MTBE 990 100 P oug/l 20.00 07/2412000 15:45
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 61.7 58-124 %o 1.00 07/24/2000 15.46
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 76.1 50-150 % 1.00 07/24/2000 15:46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:58 Page 3 of 11




CHROMALAB. INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Enviranmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.. lan T. Reed Prep Methed: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample 1D MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-07-0285-003 ]
Project: Received; 07/19f2000 14:15
JABOR
Extracted: 07/24/200Q 12:04
Sampled: 07/18/2000 12:05 QC-Batch: 2000/07/24-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit ]| Units Dilution Analyzed Flag ]
Gascline 2700 250 ug/L 5.00 07/24/2000 12:04 g
Benzene 420 2.5 ug/l 5.00 07/24/2000 12:04
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 C7/24/2000 12:04
Ethyl benzene 180 25 ug/l 5.00 G7/24/2000 12:04
Xylene(s) ND 25 ug/L 5.00 07/24/2000 12:04
MTBE 99 25 ug/l. 5.00 07/24/2000 12:04
Surrogate(s)
Trifluaratoluene 96.1 58-124 % 1.00 07/24/2000 12:04
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 115.1 50-150 % 1.00 07/24/2000 12:04

1220 Quarmry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1085

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:56 Page 4 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirgnmental Services {SDB})

Submission #: 2000-07-0285 7

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank

MB: 2000/07/21-01.01-001

Water QC Batch # 2000/07/21-01.01

Date Exiracied: 07/21/2000 05:54

' Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 5C ug/l 07/21/2000 06:54
Benzene ND 05 . ug/l | 07/21/2000 06:54
Toluene N 0.5 ug/L 07/21/2000 06:54
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/21/2000 06:54
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/21/2000 06:54
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 07/21/2000 06:54
Surrogate(s)

Triflugrotoluene 95.2 58-124 % | 07/21/2000 05:54
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 714 50-150 % L07/21/2000 05:54

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:56

1220 Quarry Lane ~ Pleasanton, CA §4565-4755
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 5 of 11
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission # 2000-07-0285

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

BO15M
Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/24-01.02
MB: 2000/07/24-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 07/24/2000 05:50
L
Compound | Result Rep.Limit Units | Analyzed Flag |
Gasaling ND 50 ug/L l 07/24/2000 05:50
Benzens ND 0.5 ua/l. i 07/24/2000 05:50
Toluene ND 05 ug/l | 07/24/2000 05:50
Ethyl benzene ND i0.5 ug/L +07/24/2000 05:50
Xylene(s) WD 0.5 ug/L | 07/24/2000 05:50 :
MTBE ND 5.0 ugl.  07/24/2000 05:50
Surrogate(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 90.6 §58-1 24 %o “Q7/24/2000 05:50
5 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FIiD 101.6 250—1 50 % 107/24/2000 05,50
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:56 page 6of11




CHROMALAB. INC. Submission # 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 200{)4'0?!24-0‘1.G‘Ij
MB: 2000/07/24-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 07/24/2000 06:22

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/24/2000 06:22

Benzene ND 0.5 Cug/l 07/24/2000 06:22

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 07/24/2000 06:22

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L Q77242000 06:22

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/l. 1 07/24/2000 06:22

MTBE ND 50 ug/L 07/24/2000 06:22

Surrogate(s) )

Trifluorotoluene 50.4 58-124 % 07/24/2000 08:22

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 75.0 50-180 % 07/24/2000 06,22

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/26/2000 {1:56 Page 7 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0285

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Altn: lanT. Reed

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020

8015M

5030

Laboratory Contro! Spike (LCS/LCSD}

LCsS: 2000/07/21-01.01-002
LCSD:  2000/07/27-01.01-003

Water

Extracted: 07/21/2000 07:30
Extracted: 07/21/2000 08:05

QC Batch # 2000/07/21-01.01

07/21/2000 07:30
Analyzed  07/21/2000 08:05

Analyzed

Compound Canc. [ g/l ]_kl Exp.Conc. [ug/L] (Recovery [%)RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags ‘

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD '
Gasoline 520 481 500 560 104.0| 98.2f 7.8 | 75-125 20 i
Benzene 92.5 941 100.0 100.0 92.5) 91.1| 1.5 | 77-123 20 !
Toluene 86.3 85.1 100.0 100.0 8630 851 14 | 78122 20
Ethyl benzene 831 82.6 100.0 100.0 83.1 826| D6 70-130 20 !
Xylene(s) 241 241 300 300 80.3| 80.3| 0.0 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s) :
Triflucrotolugne 421 418 500 500 84.2| 83.8 5a-124 i
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 375 354 500 500 75.0f 708 50-150 i

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:56

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 8 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 200007-0285

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Atin: tlan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Lahoratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/24-01.02
LCS: 2000/07/24-01.02-002 Extracted: 07/24/2000 06:21 Analyzed  (07/24/2000 06:21
LCSD:  2000/07/24-01.02-003 Extracted: 07/24/2000 08:52 Analyzed 07/24/2000.06:52

Campound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ugfll] [Recovery [%] RPO|[ Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCsh LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD! %) |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 533 535 500 500 106.6| 107.0| 0.4 75-125 20

Benzene Sz20 B5.3 100.0 100.0 92.01 853| 7.6 77123 20

Toluena 894 82.8 100.0 100.0 89.4| 828 7.7 78-122 20

Ethyl benzene 83.5 787 100.0 100.0 §3.5| 78.7| 5.8 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 255 243 300 300 85.0| 81.0| 4.6 | 75125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 452 381 500 500 50.4] 78.2 5B8-124

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FI | 579 594 500 500 1158 1188 50-150

%220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: O7/26/2000 11:56

Page 9 of 11




CHROMALAB. INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Agua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: {anT. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

iLaboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/24-01.01

| LCS: 2000/07/24-01.01-002 Extracted: 07/24/2000 06:57 Analyzed  07/24/2000 0657
LCSD: 2000/07/24-01.01-003 Extracted: 07/24/2000 07:32 Analyzed 07/24/2000.07.32

Compound Conc. [ugil] ¢ Exp.Conc. [ugll] |Recovery[%] RPD| Cirl, Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD [%) !Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

{ Gasoline 531 474 500 500 106.2| 94.8| 113 75125 20

Benzene 93.5 91.3 100.0 100.0 935 81.3| 24 | 77-123 20

Toluene 882 B5.5 100.0 100.0 68.2) 855| 3.1 78-122 20

Ethy! benzene 86 0 817 100.0 100 0 88.00 81.7| 51 | 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 251 241 300 300 83.7| 80.3| 41 | 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluoretoluene 429 410 500 500 85.8| 820 58-124

4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 384 378 500 500 78.8] 758 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ™ Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:56 Page 10 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

Ta: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  BO15M
8020
Atin:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Flags

g .
Hydrocarbon reparted in the gasoline range does not match our gasaline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 ™ Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 11:56 Page 11 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

Diesel
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 52 <208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 84526
Attn: lanT. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: Project: JABOR

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Malix |  Date Sampled | Llab#
MVY-1 Water 07/18/2000 11:40 1
MW-3 Water | 07/19/2000 12:05 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on; 07/26/2000 1701 Page 1 of 6




'CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB}

Te:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/B015M
Diesel
Sample 10: MW-1 Lab Sample iD; 2000-07-0285-001
Project: Received: 07/19/2000 14:15
JABOR
Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49
Sampled: 07/19/2000 11:40 QC-Batch: 2000/07/18-04.10
L Matrix: Waler
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unils Dilution | Analyze—;“ Flag
Diesel 52 50 g/l 1.0C i07/2012000 1058 edr
|
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl - 1 94.4 60-130 % 1.00 07/20/2000 10:58:

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (225) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:01 Page 2 of 6



CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Enviranmental Services {SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc. Test Method:  8015M
Aftn: lan T. Reed ' Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample 1D: MW-3 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-07-02585-003
Project: Received: 07M19/2000 14:15
JABOR
Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49
Sampled: 07/19/2000 12:05 QC-Batch: 2000/07/19-04 10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result L Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 270 50 ug/L 1.00 07/20/2000 12:07| edr
Surrogate(s) i
a-Terphenyl | 7.9 80-130 % 1.00 07/20/2000 12:07

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA S4566-4756
Telephone; {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (§25) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:01 Page 3of 6




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0285

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atin.: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Metho

d: 8015M

Prep Method:  3510/80156M

Diesel
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/19-04.10 |
MB: 2000/07/19-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L | 07/20/2000 23:02
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.5 6C-130 Y% Q7/20/2000 23:02

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:01

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 945664756
Telephone: {225) 484-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #; 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Atin: lanT. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Batch QC Report

Diesel

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/19-04.10

LCS: 2000/07/19-04.10-002 Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:48 Analyzed  07/20/2000 19:15
LCSD: 2Q00/07/18-04.10-003 Extracted: 07/18/2000 12:4% Analyzed  07/20/2000 20:02

L

Compound Conc. [ugiL] Exp.Conc. [ug/ll] |Recovery [%]RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %) |Recovery |RPD ¢ LCS [LCSD
Biesel 573 9858 1250 1250 77.8 Y89 1.4 60-130 25 .
Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 202 202 20.0 200 101.0; 101.0 60-130

1220 Quarry L.ane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: {325) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:01 Page 5 0f 6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Attnilan T. Reed Prep Method: 3510/8015M

3 Legend & Notes

Diesel

Analyte Flags

edr
Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 545664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:01 Page G of 6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services {SDB)

Total Extraciable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 1 208 West El Pintada Road

Danville, CA 945256
Attn:  lan T. Reed Phone; (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: Project. JABOR

Samples Reported

Sample 1D ' Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-2 Water 07/189/2000 11:05 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: ($25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:03 Page 1 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: fan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petraleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample I1D: MW-2 ' Lab Sample |D:; 2000-07-0285-002
Project: Received: 07/18/2000 14:15
JABOR
Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49
Sampled: 0719/2000 11:05 QC-Batch: 2000/07/19-04.10
Matrix: Water
} Compound Result Rep.Limit i Units Dilution ‘ Analyzed Flag
Diesel | ND 50 ug/L 1.00  [07/20/2000 11:32
Motor Oil ND 500 ugll 1.00  |07/20/2000 11:32
|
Surrogate(s) i
Wq—'lferphenyl 101.4 60-130 E 1.00 l07/20/2000 11:32

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/26/2000 17:03 Page 2 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0285

To: Aqua Science Engineers, In¢.
Atin.: fan 7. Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Total Extractable Petroleun Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

BO15m
3510/8015M

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/19-04.1¢
MB: 2000/07/19-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 07/20/2000 23:02
Motor Ot ND 500 ug/L 07/20/2000 23:02
Surrogate(s)
i o-Terphenyl 89.5 60-130 % Q7/20/2000 23:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: ($25) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 97/26/2000 17:03

Page 3of 4




Submission #: 2000-07-0285

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB}

Test Method:  8015m

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc,
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Attn: lanT. Reed
Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleem Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

| Labaratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/13-04.10
‘ LCS: 2000/07/19-04.10-002 Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49 Analyzed  07/20/2000 15:15
Extracted: 07/19/2000 12:49 Analyzed  07/20/2000 20:02

LCSD:  2000/07/19-04.10-003

ECompound Conc. [ug/l] Exp.Conc. [ug/l.] |Recovery [%)}RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

| LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| 1) |Recovery IRPD | LCS | LCSD
. Ciesel 973 286 1250 1250 77.8 7807 1.4 60-130 25 |
Surrogate(s) j
o-Terphanyl 20.2 20.2 ; 20.0 20.0  |101.0| 1010 60-130 i

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanicn, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1098
Page 4 of 4

Prinled on: O7/26/2000 17:03
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